to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of On-Market Share Purchases and

such Shares are cancelled;

(ii) the purchase of 538,055,631 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Share Purchases and such Shares

are cancelled;

(iii) the purchase of 538,055,631 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of On-Market Share Purchases and such Shares

are held as treasury shares; and

(iv) the purchase of 538,055,631 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share

Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Share Purchases and such Shares

are held as treasury shares,

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  18

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2022 are

set out below:

(I) Financial effects on the Group and the Company assuming that 538,055,631

Shares are purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by

way of On-Market Share Purchases and such Shares are cancelled immediately

on purchase or acquisition:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2022

Before Share
Purchase

S$'000

After Share
Purchase

S$'000

Before Share
Purchase

S$'000

After Share
Purchase

S$'000

Share Capital 103,171 101,342 103,171 101,342

Accumulated losses (33,314) (33,314) (32,900) (32,900)

Other Reserves (7,415) (7,415) - -

Non-controlling interest 9,006 9,006 - -

Shareholders’ Funds  71,448 69,619 70,271 68,442

NTA 62,442 60,613 70,271 68,442

Current Assets 54,078 52,249 26,519 24,690

Current Liabilities  7,518 7,518 247 247

Total Borrowings  5,181 5,181 - -

Cash and Cash Equivalents  11,127 9,298 4,274 2,445

Number of Shares (‘000) 5,380,556 4,842,500 5,380,556 4,842,500

Financial Ratios

NTA
(1)

 per Share (cents) 1.16 1.25 1.31 1.41

Loss per share
(2)

 (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03

Gearing
(3)

 (times) - - - -

Current Ratio
(4)

 (times) 7.2 6.9 107.4 100.0

Notes:

(1)

NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less non-controlling interest.

(2)

Loss per share is computed based on the loss after tax for FY2022, of S$1,996,282 for the Group divided by the weighted average

number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of loss per share after the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that

such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 April 2021. Loss per share is computed based on the loss after tax for FY2022,

of S$1,573,674 for the Company divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of Loss per

share after the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 April

2021.

(3)

Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4)

Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(II) Financial effects on the Group and the Company assuming that 538,055,631

Shares are purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by

way of Off-Market Share Purchases and such Shares are cancelled immediately

on purchase or acquisition:

Group Company

As at 31 March 2022

Before Share
Purchase

S$'000

After Share
Purchase

S$'000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$'000

After Share
Purchase

S$'000

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  19

Share Capital 103,171 101,126 103,171 101,126

Accumulated losses (33,314) (33,314) (32,900) (32,900)

Other Reserves (7,415) (7,415) - -

Non-controlling interest 9,006 9,006 - -

Shareholders’ Funds  71,448 69,403 70,271 68,226

NTA 62,442 60,397 70,271 68,226

Current Assets 54,078 52,033 26,519 24,474

Current Liabilities  7,518 7,518 247 247

Total Borrowings  5,181 5,181 - -

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

11,127 9,082 4,274 2,229

Number of Shares (‘000) 5,380,556 4,842,500 5,380,556 4,842,500

Financial Ratios

NTA
(1)

 per Share (cents) 1.16 1.25 1.31 1.41

Loss per share
(2)

 (cents) 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03

Gearing
(3)

 (times) - - - -

Current Ratio
(4)

 (times) 7.2 6.9 107.4 99.1

Notes:

(1)

NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less non-controlling interest.

(2)

Loss per share is computed based on the loss after tax for FY2022, of S$1,996,282 for the Group divided by the weighted average

number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of loss per share after the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that

such purchase or acquisition of Shares was made on 1 April 2021. Loss per share is computed based on the loss after tax for FY2022,